

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND ELECTION INTEGRITY,
LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS,

Defendant.

No. 1:24-cv-00672-SAG

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims About Supposed Registration Violations and Voting Errors Are Not Grounded in Fact..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Based on a Deeply Flawed Analysis of Voter Files..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Canvass is Both an Unreliable Method of Data Collection and a Potential Violation of Federal and State Voter Intimidation Law 6

II. The Court Should Act Quickly and Decisively to Dismiss this Frivolous Complaint 10

 A. Plaintiff United Sovereign Americans Has Publicly Announced An Ambitious Plan to Flood the Courts With Lawsuits 10

 B. This Lawsuit Should Be Understood as Part of a Broader Movement to Wreak Havoc on Elections and Sow Doubt About the 2024 Election..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	13
<i>Colo. Mont. Wyo. State Area Conf. of NAACP v. U.S.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Colo. 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Epcon Homestead, LLC v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 62 F.4th 882 (4th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	11
<i>Nat’l Coal. On Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	9
<i>Pierce v. N.C. State Board of Elections</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 1321267 (4th Cir. Mar. 28, 2024)	11
<i>Schneider v. Donaldson Funeral Home, P.A.</i> , No. CV JFM-16-2843, 2017 WL 68644 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2017).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 4
<i>USA Farm Lab., Inc. v. Su</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 1:23-CV-00096-MR-WCM, 2023 WL 6283333 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2023).....	12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)10
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)9, 10
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 16-201(5)-(7).....10

RULES

Fed. R. 2014

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandy Zadrozny, *Disinformation poses an unprecedented threat in 2024 — and the U.S. is less ready than ever*, NBC News (Jan. 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/66v95wd7>13
Brenda Wintrode, *A group plans to challenge election boards nationwide. Maryland’s is the First.*, The Baltimore Banner (Mar. 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4bbsd6cp>11
Brennan Center for Justice & First Draft, *Information Gaps and Misinformation in the 2022 Elections* (Aug. 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5aueuz69>14
Brief of *Amici Curiae* Election Officials in Support of Neither Party, *Murthy v. Missouri*, No. 23-411 (U.S. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/bdns6a3y26>14
Complaint, *Judicial Watch v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections*, No. 1:24-cv-01867 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2024).....13
Complaint, *Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Aguilar*, No. 2:24-cv-00518 (D. Nev., Mar. 18, 2024).....13
Complaint, *Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Benson*, No. 1:24-cv-00262 (W.D. Mich., Mar. 13, 2024)13
County of Santa Clara, Registrar of Voters, “I Have Changed My Name”, <https://tinyurl.com/3m5j7z4a> (last visited Apr. 4, 2024)5
Gabriel R. Sanchez & Keesha Middlemass, Brookings Institution, *Misinformation is eroding the public’s confidence in democracy* (July 26, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdcv3c>14

James E. Bartlett, II, et al., <i>Organizational Research: Determining Appropriate Sample Size in Survey Research</i> , 19 <i>Info. Tech., Learning, & Performance J.</i> 43 (2001), https://tinyurl.com/4ua2dszs	7
Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, <i>National and State Organizations and Local Elected Officials Support Federal Funding for Election Administration</i> (Sept. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/52e7vupy	15
Lynn Walsh, <i>Access to Information Can Help Combat the Threat to Democracy</i> , <i>Hum. Rts. Mag.</i> , Vol. 48, no. 4 (July 26, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3mhhwzr5	14
New York Citizens Audit, <i>Who We Are</i> , https://auditny.com/about/ (last visited Apr. 4, 2024)	9
Pinellas County Supervisor of Elections, <i>Update Your Current Voter Registration</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ra5w6dh7 (last visited Apr. 4, 2024)	5
Rosalind S. Helderman & Elise Viebeck, <i>The last wall: How dozens of judges across the political spectrum rejected Trump’s efforts to overturn the election</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Dec. 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2rz3uc9x	13
Ruby Edlin & Lawrence Norden, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Poll of Election Officials Shows High Turnover Amid Safety Threats and Political Interference</i> (Apr. 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4bcudpyc	14, 15
Seo-young Silvia Kim and Bernard L. Fraga, <i>When Do Voter Files Accurately Measure Turnout? How Transitory Voter File Snapshots Impact Research and Representation</i> (<i>Am. Pol. Sci. Ass’n</i> , Sept. 13, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4depca7f	5
Ted Enamorado & Kosuke Imai, <i>Validating Self-Reported Turnout by Linking Public Opinion Surveys with Administrative Records</i> , 83 <i>Pub. Op. Q.</i> 723 (2019), https://imai.fas.harvard.edu/research/files/turnout.pdf	8
Toluse Olorunnipa & Michelle Ye Hee Lee, <i>Trump’s lie that the election was stolen has cost \$519 million (and counting) as taxpayers fund enhanced security, legal fees, property repairs and more</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Feb. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/urfmhpb5	14
United Sovereign Americans, <i>Media</i> , https://unite4freedom.com/media/ (last visited Apr. 4, 2024)	9
